
LP 

46 

FMSM 

1 

2007 



1100054078 

11iiilli111 
1100054078 
Diet composition and food habits of fish species from the Setiu 
Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu / Rozaini Rosian. 

PERPUSTAKAAN SUL.TANAH NURZAHIRAH 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

_ 100054C ?8 

PER USTAKMN SULTANAH �UR ZAfllRAH UNl 

Lihal sel>elah 



DIET COMPOSITION AND FOOD HABITS OF FISH SPECIES FROM THE 
SETIU WETLAND, SETIU, TERENGGANU 

By 

Rozaini Bin Rosian 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
The requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 
2007 



This project should be cited as: 

Rozaini, R. 2007. Diet Composition and Food Habits of Fish Species from the Setiu 
Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu. Final Year Research Project report, Bachelor of 
Science (Marine biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science. 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 64p. 

No part of this report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in 
a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise, copied for public or private use, 
without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project. 



JABATAN SAINS MARIN 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNMMITI MALAYSIA TU!EHC.GANU UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TEREN GG ANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN 

LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan p�nyelidikan bertajuk: 

Diet Composition and Food Habits of Fish Species from the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, 

Terengganu oleh Rozaini Bin Rosian, No. Matrik UK 10345 telah diperiksa dan semua

pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan 

Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah

Sarjana Muda Sains (Biologi Marin), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, 

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

�

isa

�
� 

...... �. ·:,;.· -�...-.--

Penyelia Utama. 

Nama

Cop Rasmi 

Dr. Zainudin Bin Bachok 

DR, ZAINUDIN BACHOK

Lecturer 
Department ef Marine Scie�c•

Faculty of Maritime ·stuaies an• Manne sc:fl!r•

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT . 

21031 Kuala Terennanu. 

11 

Tarikh: 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the opportunity to have this 

final year research project done well. Thanks to Universiti Malaysia Terengganu for 

giving me a place to study from the start. 

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr. Zainudin Bachok, my supervisor for 

his guidance, encouragement and helping me along my final year project. Here also, I 

would like to thank all the lecturers who gave opinion, comment and encouragement to 

me upon completing my final year project. Thanks to Department of Marine Science and 

Faculty of Maritime study and Marine Science, all Biodiversity Laboratory Officer, 

science officers, Net Loft Staff and other staffs for all of their help. 

Here, I would like to thank my parent Mr. Roslan B. Mohd Noor and Puan Azizah 

Bt. Hassan for their support and encouragement to me in accomplishing this work. Also 

to all my friends who help me a lot during sampling and lab work especially Miss Amira 

Sayati Bt. Abd. Raz.ak, Mr. Syahnon Bin Mohammad, Mr. Mohd Kamel Zikry Bin Saleh, 

Mr. Khairul Azlan B. Abd. Aziz, Mr. Adi Dhamiri Bin Abu Hanif, Mr. Mohd Yazid, Mr. 

Mohd Afiq Bin Md. Razi, Mr. Danial Hafiz Bin Hamdan and Mr. Rosafendi Bin Rosli. 

Not forgotten, thanks to all Marine Biology third year students in everything they have 

done for me. 

lll 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

TITLE PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Objectives 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Stomach content analysis in Malaysia 

2.2 Factors inducing stomach content studies 

2.3 Fish's stomach structure 

2.4 Methods on analyzing stomach content of fish 

2.5 Feeding habits in estuary 

2.6 Setiu Wetland 

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Study Area 

3.2 Sample collection and preparation 

3.3 Lab work 

IV 

11 

lll 

iv 

VI 

vu 

Vlll 

ix 

X 

XI 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

11 

13 

14 



I VIIJU0U,,il\C.,,C..11 VU1,�lll..li I . ... I L .., , ,,t..il t.J,�-/ j J 

Universiti Mnl1:ysia Tcrer.gg3nu 

3.3.1 Sample examination 

3.4 Statistical data analysis 

3.4.1 Percentage of Frequency of Occurrence 

3.4.2 Percentage of Numerical Composition (CN) 

3.4.3 Percentage of Gravimetric Composition (CW) 

3.4.4 Index of Relative Importance (IRI) 

3.4.5 Niche Breadth (B) 

4.0 RESULTS 

4.1 Predominance of prey group 

4.2 Diet composition 

4.3 Niche Breadth 

5.0 DISCUSSION 

6.0 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURICULUM VITAE 

V 

14 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

18 

23 

27 

28 

32 

34 

38 

64 



LIST OFT ABLE 

TABLE PAGES 

3.1.1 Coordinates of each sampling stations at the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, 11 

Terengganu 

3.1.2 Coordinates of each start and end points for trawling at the Setiu 12 

Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu 

4.1 List of fishes analyzed for diet composition studies 19 

4.2 List of prey found in the stomach of studied fishes 20 

4.3 Percentage of prey group occurrence index (FPG)for each species 22 

studied 

4.4 Diet composition of studied species 25 

4.5 Average Niche breadth (B) each studied species. N, W, Fare the B 27 

values compute by proportion of number, weight and frequency of 

occurrence 

VI 



FIGURES 

3.1.1 

LIST OF FIGURE 

PAGE 

Locations of sampling sampling stations at the Setiu 12 

Wetland 

Vll 



LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

Ppt = part per thousand 

OC = degree Celsius 

g =gram 

mg/I = milligrams per liter 

cm = centimeters 

no. = nwnber of specimen 

m =metre 

TS = total nwnber of specimen 

TLR = total length range 

WTR = weight range 

% = percentage 

CN = Numerical Composition 

cw = Gravimetric Composition 

F = Frequency of Occurrence 

IRI = Index of Relative Importance 

B = Niche Breadth 

Vlll 



APPENDIX 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

LIST OF APPENDIX 

Data on water quality at the sampling stations using 

gill net 

Data on water quality while using jala as sampling 

device 

Data on water quality while using trawl net as 

sampling device 

Raw data on fish specimen studied 

Picture of fish caught from the Setiu Wetland, 

Setiu, Terengganu 

ix 

PAGE 

38 

38 

39 

40 

57 



ABSTRACT 

A total of 192 fish stomachs of 17 species from the Setiu Wetland of Terengganu 

were analyzed to determine the diet composition and describe food habits of the fishes 

presenting. 20 prey items were found and categorized into eight groups namely algae, 

annelida, cnidaria, crustacean, fishes, mollusca, nematode and zooplankton. The variety 

and characteristics of diet composition among species was discussed using indices which 

are composition in numerical, composition by gravimetric and frequency of occurrence. 

The most important food items in the stomach for each species and overall specimen 

were showed by the Index of Relative Important (/RI). The highest value of IRI was 

found in bivalve (IRI = 356.911), indicates that they are relatively important in the fish 

community at the studied place. In order to describe the food habits among species, niche 

breadth, (B), was used which described the range of food taken or utilize by fishes. By 

this method, found that species utilizing a broad range of food items were Ephinephelus 

malabaricus (Avg. B = 2.551) followed by Leiognathus equulus (Avg. B = 2.120) which 

mean predators are tend to feed on variety of food items. Fish then being grouped and 

classified through their feeding habits which are carnivore, herbivore, omnivore or 

planktonivore and in term of their ability consuming range of food whether they are 

specialist or generalist. 

X 


	Binder6
	Image_236495

	Binder10
	Image_143596
	Image_236488
	Image_236490
	Image_236496
	Image_236498
	Image_236499
	Image_236500
	Image_236501
	Image_236502
	Image_236503
	Image_236504
	Image_236505


