RET POLITICE AND ROOM FERRER OF FIGH SECULIER FROM THE SECULAR COLLIER FROM THE SECULAR SECULIER FROM THE SECULAR

ROZENT BUT ROSLEN

LP 46 FMSM 1 2007 Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

## 1100054078



#### 1100054078

Diet composition and food habits of fish species from the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu / Rozaini Roslan.



## PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)

 2	1030 KUALA T	ERENGGA	U	
4	1030 KUALA T	540	78	
				-
 			<u> </u>	
 	ļ		<b> </b>	
	1			
 	1			
 			1	
 	1		1	l ibat sebelah

Lihat sebelah

HAK MILIK Perfustakaan sultanah kur zahirah umt

# DIET COMPOSITION AND FOOD HABITS OF FISH SPECIES FROM THE SETIU WETLAND, SETIU, TERENGGANU

By

#### Rozaini Bin Roslan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of The requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2007

1100054078

This project should be cited as:

Rozaini, R. 2007. Diet Composition and Food Habits of Fish Species from the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu. Final Year Research Project report, Bachelor of Science (Marine biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science. Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 64p.

No part of this report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise, copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project.



## JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

## PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

Diet Composition and Food Habits of Fish Species from the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu oleh Rozaini Bin Roslan, No. Matrik UK 10345 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Biologi Marin), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

1 Disahkan o m

Penyelia Utama.

Nama

: Dr. Zainudin Bin Bachok

Cop Rasmi

Tarikh:

25/4/2007

21039 Kuala Terengganu.

DR. ZAINUDIN BACHOK Lecturer Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the opportunity to have this final year research project done well. Thanks to Universiti Malaysia Terengganu for giving me a place to study from the start.

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr. Zainudin Bachok, my supervisor for his guidance, encouragement and helping me along my final year project. Here also, I would like to thank all the lecturers who gave opinion, comment and encouragement to me upon completing my final year project. Thanks to Department of Marine Science and Faculty of Maritime study and Marine Science, all Biodiversity Laboratory Officer, science officers, Net Loft Staff and other staffs for all of their help.

Here, I would like to thank my parent Mr. Roslan B. Mohd Noor and Puan Azizah Bt. Hassan for their support and encouragement to me in accomplishing this work. Also to all my friends who help me a lot during sampling and lab work especially Miss Amira Sayati Bt. Abd. Razak, Mr. Syahnon Bin Mohammad, Mr. Mohd Kamel Zikry Bin Saleh, Mr. Khairul Azlan B. Abd. Aziz, Mr. Adi Dhamiri Bin Abu Hanif, Mr. Mohd Yazid, Mr. Mohd Afiq Bin Md. Razi, Mr. Danial Hafiz Bin Hamdan and Mr. Rosafendi Bin Rosli. Not forgotten, thanks to all Marine Biology third year students in everything they have done for me.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENT				
LIST	OF TA	BLE	vi	
LIST	OF FIC	JURE	vii	
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATION	viii	
LIST	OF AP	PENDICES	ix	
ABST	RACT		x	
ABSTRAK				
1.0	INTR	RODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Objectives	3	
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	4	
	2.1	Stomach content analysis in Malaysia	4	
	2.2	Factors inducing stomach content studies	5	
	2.3	Fish's stomach structure	6	
	2.4	Methods on analyzing stomach content of fish	7	
	2.5	Feeding habits in estuary	8	
	2.6	Setiu Wetland	9	
3.0	MET	HODOLOGY	-11	
	3.1	Study Area	11	
	3.2	Sample collection and preparation	13	
	3.3	Lab work	14	

		3.3.1	Sample examination	14		
	3.4	Statistical data analysis				
		3.4.1	Percentage of Frequency of Occurrence	14		
		3.4.2	Percentage of Numerical Composition (CN)	15		
		3.4.3	Percentage of Gravimetric Composition (CW)	16		
		3.4.4	Index of Relative Importance (IRI)	16		
		3.4.5	Niche Breadth (B)	17		
4.0	RESU	LTS		18		
	4.1	Predo	minance of prey group	18		
	4.2	Diet co	omposition	23		
	4.3	Niche	Breadth	27		
5.0	DISCUSSION			28		
6.0	CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION			32		
REFE	RENCE	ES		34		
APPENDICES			38			
CURICULUM VITAE				64		

### LIST OF TABLE

TABLE		PAGES
3.1.1	Coordinates of each sampling stations at the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu	11
3.1.2	Coordinates of each start and end points for trawling at the Setiu Wetland, Setiu, Terengganu	12
4.1	List of fishes analyzed for diet composition studies	19
4.2	List of prey found in the stomach of studied fishes	20
4.3	Percentage of prey group occurrence index (FPG) for each species	22
	studied	
4.4	Diet composition of studied species	25
4.5	Average Niche breadth (B) each studied species. N, W, F are the B	27
	values compute by proportion of number, weight and frequency of	
	occurrence	

## LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURES								PAGE
3.1.1	Locations of	sampling	sampling	stations	at	the	Setiu	12
	Wetland							

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATION

- **Ppt** = part per thousand
- <sup>0</sup>C = degree Celsius
- g = gram
- **mg/l** = milligrams per liter
- **cm** = centimeters
- **no.** = number of specimen
- **m** = metre
- **TS** = total number of specimen
- **TLR** = total length range
- **WTR** = weight range
- % = percentage
- **CN** = Numerical Composition
- **CW** = Gravimetric Composition
- **F** = Frequency of Occurrence
- **IRI** = Index of Relative Importance
- **B** = Niche Breadth

## LIST OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX		PAGE
1	Data on water quality at the sampling stations using	38
	gill net	
2	Data on water quality while using jala as sampling	38
	device	
3	Data on water quality while using trawl net as	39
	sampling device	
4	Raw data on fish specimen studied	40
5	Picture of fish caught from the Setiu Wetland,	57
	Setiu, Terengganu	

#### ABSTRACT

A total of 192 fish stomachs of 17 species from the Setiu Wetland of Terengganu were analyzed to determine the diet composition and describe food habits of the fishes presenting. 20 prey items were found and categorized into eight groups namely algae, annelida, cnidaria, crustacean, fishes, mollusca, nematode and zooplankton. The variety and characteristics of diet composition among species was discussed using indices which are composition in numerical, composition by gravimetric and frequency of occurrence. The most important food items in the stomach for each species and overall specimen were showed by the Index of Relative Important (IRI). The highest value of IRI was found in bivalve (IRI = 356.911), indicates that they are relatively important in the fish community at the studied place. In order to describe the food habits among species, niche breadth, (B), was used which described the range of food taken or utilize by fishes. By this method, found that species utilizing a broad range of food items were Ephinephelus malabaricus (Avg. B = 2.551) followed by Leiognathus equulus (Avg. B = 2.120) which mean predators are tend to feed on variety of food items. Fish then being grouped and classified through their feeding habits which are carnivore, herbivore, omnivore or planktonivore and in term of their ability consuming range of food whether they are specialist or generalist.